Whether you have chosen the 1963 Chevrolet Corvair, the Corvair Spyder,

or the equally dependable Corvair 95, you are assured of the usual high degree
of Chevrolet excellence in design and manufacture,

The information and suggestions found in this owners guide can help you
enjoy to the fullest, all of the advantages and features built into your Corvair,

Your Chevrolet dealer is well trained and equipped to inspect and service
your Corvair and keep it ready to provide new car service and performance.
Have him inspect and service your car ai regular intervals.

We would also like to take this opportunity to thank you for choosing

Chevrolet—and to assure you of our continuing interest in your motoring plecsure
and satisfaction,

CHEVROLET MOTOR DIVISION - GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT 2, MICHIGAN

TABLE

OF

CONTENTS

Page

Corvair
Operating Instructions . ................. e e e 2
Instruments . ............. e e e e e e 8
COMITOlS . i e e e e L. 10
Corvair Spyder ........... e e 22
Corvair @5 .. ................ e . . |
Cleaning Hints ... ... ... i i e e 30
Maintenance and Lubrication ................... et 32
Specifications . ... ... e e 2
Service ACCeSSOrIEs ...\t i it i e e e e 44
Minor Trouble Shooting Guide «........................ veeea.. 47
Minor Trouble Shooting Procedures ............................ 48
Index ...... e e e e e P 1
QOwner Protection Plan .................... .. .... Inside_a Back Cover

All information comtained in this booklel is based on the latest product infarmatian avallable at the
time of printing, The right is reserved ta make changes ot any time withaut natice.

Reptinlad wih Permision of PART NO. 3821483
General Motors Corporalicn



Sound deSIgn and precision manuchturlng methods
will permit you to operate your new Corvair in a normal
manner from its very first milé without adhering to a
formal ‘‘break-in"" schedule. However, during the first
few hundred miles of driving you can, by observing a
few simple precautions, add to the future performance
and economy of your car,

It is recommended that your speed during the first
500 miles be confined to o maximum af 60 MPH, but
do not drive for extended periods at any one constant
speed, either fast or slow. During this period, avoid full

o S T — — T ——

. DRIVING FOR ECONOMY

Praper maintenance and wise operation will com-
bine to help you achieve maximum fuel econamy with
your Corvair. Your Autharized Chevrolet Dealer can
properly tune and maintain your car but wise operation
is your responsibility. Give the car sufficient warm-up

throlfle |ock-rabbtt“ starts qnd unnecessary, quick,
abrupt stops.

Gentle braking during the first few hundred miles of
operation will result in longer brake life and better
future performance. Avoid unnecessary, hard stops espe-
cially during the first 200 miles of operation since brake
misuse during this period will destroy much future brake
efficiency.

Always drive at a moderate speed until the engine
has completely warmed up.

time, do not make ' |c|ck rubbn“ starts or unnecessary
skidding stops, and drive at reasonable speeds and as
steady as traffic permits to gain the benefits of all the
economy built inte your Corvair.

CAUTION: Carbon monoxide is a poisonous gas produced by the engine of any car, It is odor-
less, so you cannot detect its presence, Be safe. Never start or run engine in a closed garage.

| STARTING THE ENGINE ; ‘ st

IGNITION SWITCH
L0CK_OFF ON_START_

START—Used only when starting engine. When released,
switch returns to ON.

ON—For normal operation after engine has been started.,

OFF—Turns off engine and accessaries.

LOCK — Same as OFF except that switch cannot be
moved into or out of this position without ignitien
key. Always switch to LOCK and remove the key
when leaving your car unattended.

NOTE: Key cannot be removed from switch when in OFF
position, thus guarding against accidentally leaving
switch OFF but not locked. The key may be removed
when the switch is in ON position and the switch
may then be actuated to OFF and START positions.

STARTING
1. POWERGLIDE—Place control lever in N position.

The engine will not stort with the transmission
in gear.

MANUAL TRANSMISSION—Place gearshift control
lever in neutral, and depress clutch pedal to the
fioor,

Depress accelerator part way and release. In ex-
treme cold weather (0°F. and below) or when
engine is hol, accelerator pedal should be held
part way down during starting.

Turn ignition switch to START and release as soon
as engine starts,

“FLOODED'" EMGINE—Depress accelerator to fiaor
and hold while cranking engine, Never “pump"
accelerator,




WARM-UP

Never race the engine or drive at high speeds until
the engine has had a chance to warm up. Always drive
at moderate speeds for several miles, especially in cold
weather. Failure to allow sufficient warm-up time causes
much unnecessary wear to the engine. Also, excessive
speeds before axle and transmission lubricant becomes
warmed up can cause harm to these parts.

missions are operated in basically the same manner. Shift
patterns differ, of course, as illustrated in the two

illustrations on page 5.

Ist GEAR (LOW)—Depress clutch pedal, shift info st
gear, slowly release clutch pedal while pressing on
accelerator. As car gains speed, depress clutch pedal,
release accelerator and move gearshift into 2nd gear.

2nd GEAR—Release clutch pedal and depress accelerator
as-above as car gains speed, then, in same manner

as before, move gearshift lever into 3rd gear.

3rd GEAR (HIGH)—Slowly release clutch pedal and de-
press accelerator pedal. This is the cruising gear for
all normal driving with the 3-speed transmissian.
With the 4-speed transmission 3rd gear will provide
more response and higher performance for driving
in heavy traffic.

4th GEAR (HIGH—4-speed transmission only)
Shift into 4th gear in the same manner for normal
cruising with the 4-speed transmission.

NOTE: Whenever the vehicle begins to labar in
any gear, depress the clutch pedal and shift to
the next lower gear.

TO STOP—Release the accelerator and depress the
brake pedal. As car slows down, depress the clutch
pedal and move the gearshift lever inte neutral.

NEUTRAL—For use when starting or idiing engine,

REVERSE—Operate as for 1st gear but always at a
slow speed.

TOWING—Attaching points far lifting and towing are
located in the front and rear bumper brackets,

Three Speed Shift Pattern
PUSHING TO START

® Turn on key and depress clutch pedal.

® Place gearshift lever in newtral position until car

speed reaches approximately 15 mph.

Four Speed Shift Patfern

® Move shift lever to 3rd position and slowly release
clutch pedal.

@ Never attempt to start the car by towing.

DRIVING WITH THE POWERGLIDE TRANSMISSION

The optional Powerglide transmission is a completely
automatic transmission which replaces the standard clutch
and fransmission. After starting the engine with the se-
lector lever in N {neutral) position, merely select the
range desired and depress the accelerator, The Power-
glide transmission will do the rest.

With lever in D position the transmission starts in
automatic low gear and will shift to cruising gear at
some point between approximately 12 and 50 mph,
depending on the accelerator position. Thus, a slow start
with a steady, gradual increase of pressure on the accel-
erator pedal will enable the transmission to shift into the



more economical cruising gear in the shortest possible
time. Hard acceleration for fast starts will cause the trans-
mission to remain in low gear for a considerably longer

period.

When driving at speeds below 45 mph, the transmis-
sion may be shifted back into low range for extra acceler-
ation for passing by depressing the accelerator pedal
fully. The transmission will avtomatically shift back into

cruising gear when the accelerator pedal is momentarily

released.

PUSHING TO START

® Turn on key and move selector lever to neutral, At

20 to 25 mph move lever to L.

® When engine starts, move selector lever to D.

NOTE: Never tow to start,

OPERATING YOUR POWERGLIDE TRANSMISSION

POSITION OPERATION USES
R—REVERSE For Backing Car (From Stopped Position)
N-=NEUTRAL For Starting Engine (Brakes Applied) NORMAL
— il DRIVING
——T ~agmecd==:. | D=DRIVE For all Forward Driving. Step hard on RANGE
"“--.:‘-._ et accelerator for extra acceleration below
Tl 45 mph.
Y ‘\\\\
\‘sl‘-; L—=LOW For Hard Pulling at Low Speeds, Climb- SAND, SNOW,
ing, or Descending Steep Grades and for MUD OR ON
additional engine braking below 40 mph. STEEP GRADES

é

TOWING

® Place sglector lever in neutral.

® If transmission or axle are malfunctioning, tow with
rear wheels raised.

® When towing any vehicle on its front wheels, the
steering wheel should be secured to maintain «
straight forward position,

® Never tow faster than 50 mph.

® Attaching points for lifting and tawing are located in
the front and rear bumper brackets,

ROCKING CAR

When stuck in mud, sand or snow, you may rock
the car by depressing the accelerator slightly and shift-
ing the selector lever batween R and D. Avoid excessive
engine speed while performing this operation.

PARKING CAR

it is important that when your Corvair is parked the
parking brake be fully engaged. Do not count pn the

The Positraction rear axle gives you constant driv-
ing force on both rear wheels; especially helpful in the
winter and during other slippery driving conditions.

In normal use, light throttle application will supply

transmission to hold the car. Always engage the parking
brake when parked.

POWERGLIDE DRIVING CAUTIONS
® Always engage parking brake when parked.

® Do not accelerate engine in L, D, or R with
the brakes engaged. This can cquse damage
by overheating transmission,

® Do not hold car on an upgrade by accelerat-
ing engine. Use brakes.

® Use low position for hard pulls at low
speed, climbing or descending steep grades
and for push starting.

® Always stop car before shifting to reverse.

GiE e T e TR
¥ :E‘t’k';: & S :{;h'.q.u. o ﬁrﬁ

maximum traction. When starting with one rear wheel
on an excessively slippery surface, slight application of
the parking brake may be necessary to gain maximum
traction,




All driving instruments are grouped in the instrument
cluster which is located immediately in front of the driver
to provide quick reading and maximum convenience and
accessibility. The TEMP-PRESS and GEN-FAN.indicators
provide important information concerning the condition
of the engine ond should be observed regulorly during
operation of the car. The information on these pages
will help you understand the operation of these instru-
ments. The illustrations here and on page 10 will ac-
quaint you with the instrument cluster ond the instrument
panel as a whole,

FUEL GAUGE

e — This electrically operated
ﬁ gauge accurately indicates
the amount of fuel in the fuel
tank only when the ignition
switch is in the ON position.
When the ignition is ‘'oft",
the indicator pointer will not
necessarily return to the
empty {E) mark, but may stop

b

E\'‘I//7F"
")

-\___7

BRIGHT BEAM
FUEL GAUGE INDICATOR SPEEDOMETER

e ——————
—_—

f_—‘!mia
E \‘\I‘f f

ODOMETER

at any point on the gauge. Therefore, always be sure

thot the ignition switch is “'on' before checking the
fuel gauge.

SPEEDOMETER

Conveniently located in the instrument cluster direct-
ly ohead of the driver, the speedometer shows at a
glance the speed of the car in miles per hour. The
odometer, centered directly below the speedometer dial
registers accumulated vehicle mileage,

TEMP-PRESS AND GEN-FAN INDICATORS

These indicators provide a check on the operating
condition of the engine and the generator. Both indi-
cators should light with the ignition switch ON before
starting the engine and should go out after the engine
is started. The lights should remain out while engine is
operating, except the GEN-FAN indicator may flicker
when engine is idling. If car is equipped with air con-
ditioning see page 15 for additional information.

CAUTION: If either of these indicators light
while car is being driven, immediately follow the
procedure ouffined under ""EMERGENCY OPER-
ATING INSTRUCTIONS,” so car may be driven
to the nearest service facility,

EMERGENCY OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

(To be followed if either
TEMP-PRESS or GEN-FAN indi-
catars light while cor is being
driven.}

£SS. L
/' 1. Set heater FAN and HEAT
/ conirols to full “"ON' and AIR

controls to “"OFF'" positions.
{lf equipped with air conditioning, turn air condi-
tioning FAN switch to OFF.)

NOTE: Affer setting the heafqr controls, leave
them in that position until cause of trouble is
corrected.

Stop the car as soon as driving condltions permil.
Turn ignition key to OFF 1o stop engine but turn
key back to ON so heater blower will continue
to cool engine.

Check for broken fon bhelt or belt off pulleys or
engine low oil level. i only GEN-FAN indicator
is lighted, belt is not broken or off pulleys and en-
gine oil level is satisfactory, car can be driven at
slow speeds; however, generator must be checked
and serviced as soon as possible.

If trouble is found ta be a broken fan beft or belt
oft pulleys, wait approximately flve minutes, start
engine and drive car at no mare than 25 miles per
hour until TEMP-PRESS indicator comes on, then
repeat Step 2.

NOTE: The GEN-FAN indicator will stay on until
fan belt is installed.

Repeat Step 4 as necessary until facility is reached
where fan belt can be installed.



CONTROLS

TURN SIGNAL WIPER LIGHTER
INDICATOR SWITCH

LIGHT HEATER
SWITCH CONTROLS —am HEATER CONTROLS SHOWN

TURN SIGNAL )
INDICATOR LOCK

POWERGLIDE LEYER RADIO

ASH TRAY GLOVE COMPARTMENT

GLOVE COMPARTMENT
AND QUADRANT

LIGHT CONTROL KNOB

FULLY COUNTER CLOCKWISE TURN TO VARY
BRIGHTNESS OF
INSTRUMENT

PANEL
LIGHTS
_ -
by f 2 -
-~ 1L
IS rig) :ﬁi\.‘ _4/
INSTRUMENT —\
PARKIMNG AND TAIL
LIGHTS LIGHTS HEADLIGHTS

The three-pasition light switch is operoted as shown.
Turn the knob to vary the brightness af the instrument
lights. Turn the knob fully counterclockwise past the
“‘defent” to turn on the dome light. The headlamp and
parking lamp circuits are protected by a circuit breaker.
An overload condition will cause the headlights to
“flicker"” on and off. If this flickering condition is experi-
enced, the head lamp circuit should be checked by your

Authorized Chevrolet Dealer,

10

The foot button switches the headlights between
"“high"” and "low'’ beam. The red ""high' beam indicator
will be lighted when the headlights are on "“high™ beam.
Always dim the lights when approaching oncoming cors.

TURN SIGNAL

The turn signal lever should be moved UP to signal
a right turn or DOWN to signal a left turn. The green
turn signal indicators in the instrument panel will signal
the direction as will the front and rear turn signal
lamps. When the turn is completed, the lever will auto-
matically return to neutral position.

Get info the habit of furning
on the signal well in ad-
vonce of where you plan to
turn. Drivers who ore follow-
ing will appreciate your con-
sideration.

LIGHTING SYSTEM TROUBLE CHECKS

@ [f headlights flicker, your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer
should be called upon immediately to correct the over-
lood condition.

@ If the tail light fuse blows out, the instrument panel
lights will also be inoperafive. Check both' the instry-
ment panel fuse and. the tail light fuse. (See Speci-
fications.)

. @ If, when signalling a turn, the green turn signal indi-
cator comes on but does not flash, a burned out
front or rear turn signal lamp on that side or an im-

proper flasher (3-bulb instead of 2-bulb flasher) is
indicated. : [ /

@ If the green turn signal indicator comes on and stays
on but does not flash when' signalling a turn in either
direction, ond no ‘‘clicking’* is heard, replace the
flasher, :

@ If flasher clicks but the green turn signal indicator
does not operate, replace the indicator bulb.

® A series-type, 2-bulb flasher is standard equipment on
Corvaijrs. Always replace with the same type flasher.



FOOT CONTROLS

Foot controls cansist of the dimmer switch (the op-
eration of which is covered on page 11), the clutch pedal
{manual transmissions only}, the broke pedal and the
accelerator pedal.

CLUTCH PEDAL

The operation of the clutch pedal has been fully
covered under ‘'Driving with the Manual Transmissions”
on page 4. Its operation is the same whether your car
is equipped with the 3-speed or the 4-speed transmission,
Excessive clutch wear can be caused by letting up the
clutch abruptly rather than smoothly, and by “riding’" the
clutch—that is, letting your foot rest on the clutch while
driving.

CLUTCH PEDAL

/ DIMMER j
SWITCH BRAKE PEDAL

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

12

BRAKES

The brake pedol should hove o hord firm feel when
opplied. If the pedal feel becomes soft or spongy the
brakes are in need of service. Your Chevrolet Dealer con
return your brakes to safe operating condition.

Vehicles equipped with optional metallic brake lin-
ing will require somewhat more pedal pressure fo
stop the car when the finings are cold than will conven-
tional brakes. This condition will exist only until several
stops are made so the linings warm up.

BRAKE RELEASE
TRIGGER

PARKING BRAKE
APPLYING HANDLE

Pull the parking brake lever to engage the brake.
The lever will remain in the applied position until released
by means of the “‘trigger’ on the handle. To release,
pull the handle toward the steering wheel, depress the
unlocking trigger and allow the handle ta return to the
released position. Always engage the parking broke
when parked.

WINDSHIELD WIPERS AND WASHERS

WASHER BUTTON

The single-speed {or opticnal two-speed) parallel
acting wipers are operated by means of the wiper con-
trol knob on the dash. Turning this knob clockwise turns
on the wiper motor. The optional two-speed wipers have
three switch positions, "Of," ‘“low’ and "High." A
fully counterclockwise turn of the knob turns off either
wiper.

Exposure fo the “elements' tends to “‘wear out'’ the
rubber in the wiper blades. Check the blades periodically
and replace them whenever they show signs of streaky
or otherwise poor wiping action,

Pressing once on the accessory windshield washer
button will cause the washer to squirt a measured amount
of water or other ¢cleaning agent onto the glass and will
at the same time turn on the wiper. The wiper must
then be manually turned off, when the washing process

is completed, by meons of the wiper control knob.

Woater or cleaning ogent needed for operotion of
the occessory windshield woshers is corried in o plastic
water jar attached to the dash panel within the luggage
comportment. Keep the washer jar fllled to a level
2 inches below the top of the jor with a suitable solvent.
Windshield Washer Anti-Freeze and Solvent, G, M. Part
No. 988299, is recommended for use in the Corvair
windshield washer jar. NEVER USE ANY SOLVYENT OR
ANTIFREEZE SOLUTION WHICH CONTAINS METHANOL.
In the winter, fill the washer jar only 3% full to allow for
expansion if the solution freezes. In freezing weather,
pre-warm the windshield using the heater defrosters be-
fore using the washers.



The Direct Air Heater

makes use of engine cooling

M air to heat the inferior of the
ll car. The controls are:

DIRECT AIR HEATER

Blower must not be op-
erated unless HEAT or
AIR lever is depressed.

AIR—Controls the amount of moderately heated air pre-
sented to the heater system.

HEAT—Controls the amount of hot air to the system.

NOTE: When shuttlng off either of the aboye contral levers, pull fully
up until the lever snaps into the latch position.

DEF—Diverts heated air to the defroster outlets.

OPERATION FOR MAXIMUM COMFORT
o MINIMUM HEAT REQUIREMENTS—During spring and

fall in areas where climatic conditions are less severe,
depress the AIR lever only as required for your comfort.

® MEDIUM HEAT REQUIREMENTS—Depress the AR lever
all the way down, then depress the HEAT lever as
required. This will control the flow of mixed air (mod-
erately heated and hot air} necessary for temperature

conirol and provide definite variation of air tempera-
ture.
® MAXIMUM HEAT REQUIREMENTS—Depress HEAT and

AIR levers to extreme down position, If heat becomes
excessive, pull up HEAT knob to desired position.

GASOLINE HEATER

The optional Corvair
gasoline heater provides an
ample volume of heated air
within two minutes afier be-
ing turned on; controls are:
FAN—This lever provides “LOW’' blower speed at its

first stop and “'HI" blower speed when in the full

down position; it must be pushed down to either
position before heater will operate.

DEF—Diverts heated air to the defroster ducts for de-
fogging or deicing windows; depress to increase
flow.

HEAT—Depress lever to select degree of heat desired.
NOTE: It is a normal condition for combustion
blower to operate a short time after heater or
car ignition is turned off.

FAN: uz;! uenrj

NOTE: In Dlrect Alr Heaters water vapor and odors may collect when vehlicle stands for long periods, ksep the HEAT and AIR levers In

OFF position for first few minutes of englne operation, This wiil reduce the tendency for moigture to condenae on windshleld and
will reduce odors antering passenger compartment. Windshleld fogging at start of defroster O.Peratlon may be corrected by opening

vent windows, Oil spilled on engine shrouding may causs odor in passenger compartment.
oder should be traced and any defect promptly corrected.

o avoid dlscomfort, the cause of any

AIR CONDITIONING

Optional gir conditiening provides all-weather com-
fort while driving your Corvair, This re-circulating type
unif has two knobs to provide control of cool air flow.
The air flow can be directed thraugh the two front ball
outlets and the center out-
let bezel.

The air conditioning
controls function as follows:

FAN—Rotate knob to pro-
vide the desired blower speed, low, medium or
high. The fan will operate no higher than MED speed
when headlights are on.

COOL—Pull knob fully out to provide maximum cooling.
Intermediate positions provide moderate cooling.

Always operate the Air Conditianing System with all
windows and vents closed to eliminate drafts, wind and
road noise, Cover plotes furnished should remain in-
stalled over the two engine air recirculating slots during
the season when cooling is required. These plates should
be removed and stowed on top of the rear sill for the
winter,

15

CAUTION: Momentary engine overhealing may
oceur if air conditioner is being operated during
extended periods of long uphill pulls or during.
extreme outside temperatures. If either the. GEN-
FAN or TEMP-PRESS indicaters remain lighted
while car is being driven, turn off air condi-
tioner and follow the procedure presented un-
der "' EMERGENCY OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS!
on Page 9. ' P

\\
X s

. ;‘/J%g;- ~COVER PLATES .
'WINTER STOWAGE POSITION SUMMER INSTALLATIQN/




CHEVROLET RADIOS

The optional "‘all transistor' Chevrolet Radios differ
mainly in their operating controls which are reviewed
here.

Manually Tuned Radio

RIGHT CONTROL KNOB—The right control knob is used
for manual selection of radio stations. The wing
knob at its base controls the optional rear seat
speaker,

LEFT CONTROL KNOB—The outer knob serves to turn
the set on and off and to control the volume. The
“wing knob"' at its base may be moved ta change
the tone from treble lextreme clockwise) to bass
lextreme counterclockwise).

This control is designed to give highest tone
fidelity when positioned at the midpoint between the
treble and bass settings.

16

Push Button Radio

The push button radio has the manual tuning con-
trol knobs plus push buttons which automatically select
preset stations when pushed in,

To preset the push buttons:

1. Warm up the radio for 10 minutes (20 minutes in
freezing temperatures).

2. Pull the push button straight out as far as it will go.
3. Tune the desired station manually.
4. Pushthe button all the way in.

5. Check operation of push button and repeat Steps
2 through 4 if tuning is not accurate.

6. Repeat this pracedure for each push button,

RADIO TIPS

Be sure your dial is exactly on the station
for clearest reception,

For local reception, raise the antenna at
least as high as the roof of the vehicle, For
long distance reception, extend the antenna
to its full length,

Push buttons may need to be readjusted oc-
casionally for best reception.

The Conelrad markings at 440 and 1240 on
the radio dial indicate Office of Civilian
Defense frequencies; the only frequencies
which will be used in case aof a national
emergency.

If radio stops playing, first check the radio
fuse in the junction block; then check the
antenna lead-in cable, If this does not locate
the trouble, take the radio ta your Authar-
ized Chevrolet Dealer.

17

CIGARETTE LIGHTER AND ASH TRAY

Press in on the optional cigarette lighter to heat.
When ready for use, it will “pop” out. The ash tray
cover slides toward the front of the car to cpen. The
ash receptacle lifts out for cleaning.

AIR VENTS

Additional summer ventila-
tion is provided thraugh vent
inlets in each side of the front
passenger compartment. The
vents may be opened or
closed by means of the con-
trol knobs beneath each end
of the instrument panel.

AIR OUTLET
INTO CAR



KEYS

KNOCK OUT
PLUG

A single key operates all the locks on your Corvair;
doors, ignition switch, glove box and luggage com-
pariment. The optional spare tire lock requires its
own key.

Each key has a serial number stamped on a remov-
able plug. This number will provide necessary informa-
fion to enable you to have another key made in the
event that the original is lost.

To avoid the possibility that unauthorized persons
might duplicate your key, it is strongly recommended that
you record the serial number and then, with a hammer
and punch, remove the knockout plug.

18

Each front door may be locked from the outside by

means of the ignition key inserted into the key lock

just below the door opening handle,

Lock the front doors from the inside by pushing fully
forward on the inside release handles. Unlock and
open the front doors from the inside by pulling fully
rearward on the release handle.

Open the ventipane windows by lifting up and forward
on the friction lacks. Pushed out, the window will re-

main in the desired position,

REAR DOORS

® Rear doors, on 4-door models are operated from the
outside by means of a push button door handle in the
same manner as the front doors. No key lock is pro-
vided on the outside of either rear door,

® The inside release handle pulls to the rear to open
the rear doors in the some manner as the front doors
but is not used to lock the doors.

® Lock the rear doors from inside by depressing the
locking bulton in the window sill. When this button is
depressed, both the inside and outside door handles
are inoperafive. This button must be raised before the
doors can be opened either from the inside or outside.
This feature becomes very important when young chil-
dren ride in the rear seat,

SEATS

Front Seat Adjustment

The one-piece front seat of Corvair 500 and 700
madels is easily adjusted forward or rearward to pro-
vide magximum driving comfort.

To adjust the seat, move the control lever on the
driver's end of the seat rearward. Then by exerting
slight body pressure the seat may be moved forward or
rearward. When the lever is releagsed, the seat is auto-
matically locked in position.

The Monza bucket seats—driver’s seat and passen-
ger's seat alike—are adjusted in exactly the same man-
ner. The seat control lever for each seat is located
beneath the outer edge of the seat {toward the door).
Move the lever rearward to unlock the seat, release the
lever and the seat is locked in the desired position,

Your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer can make addi-
tional adjustments to tailor frant seat positioning to your
particular comfort requirements,



To lower the folding seatback:

Folding Rear Seat AIR CONDITIONED

® Pull on each end of the seatback to unlock.

i VEHICLES COUPE , SEDAN

The folding reor seatback, standard equipment on VEHICLES OAN
Monza and optional on all other Corvair models except ® Swing the seatback forward and down. ey CONVERT DL
i i i STYLES
convertible, quickly and easily folds forward and down e On four-door sedans, press down on the front edge e
to provide additional cargo space in four-door sedans of the lowered seatback with one hand white *'snap- SPARE TIRE

as well as in coupe models. The folding seat in both
models operates in exactly the same manner except
that the four-door models include d folding panel at the
bottom of the seatback which must be "snapped’ into
or out of place after lowering and before raising the
seatback.

CAUTION: [f the cor has rear door armrests it

will be necessary to open both rear doors before

raising or lowering the rear seatback.

S

ping"” the folding panel, at the bottom of the seat-
back, into place.

To raise the seathack:
® On four-door sedans, press down on the front edge
of the seatback and “‘unsnap’ the folding panel.

e On all models, lift the seatback and slam firmly into

place.

FOLDING REAR SEAT

20

GAS CAP
LOCATION

FRONT LUGGAGE
COMPARTMENMT

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT

The luggage compartment is located beneath the
lid at the front of the car.

® To open the luggage compartment, insert the ignition
key and, holding the lid down to relieve the tension on
the lock, turn the key fully clockwise and allow the
counterbalanced lid to open.

® To close, slam the lid flrmly.

A second luggoge space is located behind the rear
seat, for porcels or luggage which would otherwise take
up seat or floor space.

21

LEYER—PUSH
FORWARD
TO UNLOCK

ENGINE
COMPARTMENT

GAS CAP

The gas cap is concealed beneath the spring loaded
door on the left front fender.

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

® To open: Push up the lid release while lifting the lid.
Lift the lid all the way up, then release.

® To close: Lift up on lid, unlock the suppert arm catch
lock, then lower the lid. Drop the lid the last six
inches to assure that the Iid lock mechanism is en-
gaged.
For proper engine cooling keep the engine compart-
ment {id vents free of ice, snow and leaves,



CORVAIR SPYDER

The turbocharged engine of your Spyder model is
special—and looks it, Under no conditions should the
Turba-Supercharger be removed and instolled on another
car. Your Corvair Spyder is designed around the Turbo-
Supercharger and all the related parts are necessary,

Break-In Period—We recommend that the supercharger
not be used for the first 500 miles. Keep engine speed
below 2500 rpm to maintoin negalive readings on the
Manifald Pressure Gauge. From 500 to 1000 miles, short
bursts are permitted but not sustained runs, After the
first 1000 miles, the car may be driven ta take full ad-
vantage of the extra pawer from the supercharger,

Fuel and Englne Oil Requirements—Re-
fer to “'Maintenance and Lubricatian,”

Ajr Recirculating Plates—These plates,
the same as used an Air Conditioned Car-
vairs, should be installed in the summer
and removed in the winter as shown on

Page 15.

Detonation—Caused by low grade fuel,
faulty timing, carbon deposits or an over-
filed crankcase, this condition is more
seriaus than on ather engines. If detona-
tian accurs, have your car checked by
your Chevrolet Dealer.

YOUR CORVAIR SPYDER INSTRUMENT PANEL

We feel that you, as owner of the Cor-
vair Spyder, will be more interested in a  LEFr
canstant check on engine operation than  TURN
would the average driver. Therefore the
following instruments have been provided
for your use and information.

Tachometer—with a range of 6000 rem.
Upshifts can be made up to 5300 rpm.
Downshift as desired provided engine speed
in new gear does not exceed 5300 rpm. The
red line at 5500 rpm indicates recommend-
ed maximum engine speed.

LIGHTS

HI BEAM

Speedometer — maximum reading af 120
mph. Odometers are provided for both trip and cumu-
lative mileage. Set the trip odometer by means of the
knob lacated beneath the instrument panel and to the
left of the steering column.

Temp-Press and Gen-Fan Indicators—operate in the
same manner as on ather Corvairs, In additian, a warn-
ing buzzer cannected ta the temperature light will oper-
ate if engine temperature reaches the danger point.
Under extreme operating conditions, momentary engine
averheating may accur. Should the Temp-Press light

INDICATOR

TACHOMETER

LIGHTER W/S. WIPER

23

SPEEDOMETER  MANIFOLD
PRESSURE

HEAD RIGHT
TEMPERATURE  TURN

FUEL

"GEN,-FAN"
INDICATOR

"TEMP.-PRESS"
INDICATOR

IGNITION
SWITCH

come an, release the thratile and, if the light stays an,
follow the instructions presented on Page 9,

Manifold Pressure Gauge—tells when the supercharger
is functianing. Negative readings indicate normally as-
piraled engine operation. Positive readings indicate
that the supercharger is building up pressure far more
power.,

Cylinder Head Temperature Gauge—indicates cylin-
der head temperature to warn of approaching overheat
conditian.



CORVAIR 95

RAMPSIDE GREENBRIER SPORTSWAGON CORVAN

INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS

The Corvair ?5 instruments and controls are essen-
tially the same as those of the Corvair which are de-
scribed in preceding pages of this book. However, due to
body construction, various items differ somewhat in
operation and location. The next few pages cover those
items peculiar ta the Corvair 95 only.

The light green dots with black numbers which ap-
pear just below the speedometer dial indicate the
recommended speeds at which the optional 4-speed
transmission shauld be shifted into 2nd, 3rd ‘and 4th
gear.

24

—_——

'ummwmmmmm

\\\\\\ll I.r// //
SHIFT POINTS

Information concerning the operation of the four
speed transmission will be found in the manual trans-
mission aperating insiructions on page 4.

TURN SIGNAL WIPER LIGHTER TURN SIGNAL IGNITION ASH TRAY

GLOYE COMPARTMENT
INRICATOR SWITCH INDICATOR SWITCH "

LIGHT HEATER

POWERGLIDE LEVER GLOYE COMPARTMENT
SWITCH CONTROLS —AIR HEATER CONTROLS SHOWN

AND QUADRANT RADIC LOCK

FOOT CONTROLS

Foot controls, illustrated belaw, are operated in the
same manner as those of the Corvair.

WINDSHIELD WASHERS

Water or cleaning agent needed for operation of
the accessory windshield washers is carried in a plastic
water bag under the dash panel,
It is attached to the cowl by
three hooks.' To fill with water
or solvent: remove the bag
from the hooks, drap to where
2 the cap may be unlocked and
s i X removed, fill the bag, replace
the cap and reinstall on the
three hooks.

25

DIMMER BRAKE ACCELERATOR
SWITCH PEDAL B PEDAL




ASH TRAY
The ash tray will pivot out
when the handle is pulled.

To remove the
ash tray, depress the
tab and lift out,

ENGINE TOP ACCESS PANEL
ATTACHING SCREWS

" "ENGINE REAR ACCESS PANEL RELEASE —==

26

DOORS AND LOCKS

Both front doors may be locked from the outside by
means of the ignition key inserted into the push button
in the daor handle. Turn the key clockwise to lock, counter-
clackwise ta unlock. Both doars may be key locked while
open, and when closed, they will remain locked.

Lock the front doors from the inside by pushing fully
farward an the release handles. Unlock and apen the
doors fram the inside by pulling fully rearward on the
release handles.

The ventipane window frictian locks are simply liffed
vp and forward ta unlock and the pane pushed out to
the desired pasitian.

DOUBLE SIDE DOORS i

FRONT SIDE DOOCR — Open
from the outside by turning
the handle downward and

from the inside by pulling to : Q‘;:\}
N

the rear on the inside release @ . TO OPE
handle. — ‘

= =——— REAR SIDE DOOR—Open
{after the front side has been
opened) by means of the re-
lease handle located on the
inner door panel.

LOCKING THE SIDE DOQCRS
—After both side doors are
closed, they may be locked
from the inside by means of
the push button located on
the foremost part of the win-
dow sill. The lock is can-
veniently located for acces-
sibility by the driver. Visual
indication precludes the
necessity of checking opera-
tion of the doors to see if they
are locked,

27

DOUBLE REAR DOORS

The rear doors operate in
much the same manner as the
side doors, but lock and un-
lock at the door handle push
button release only, No inner
door locking mechanism is
provided for the rear doors.

FULL DOOR OPENING FEATURE

Special door checks normally permit each side and
rear door to open to @ maximum of $5°. By removing
these checks from their retaining slots in the doors, a full
180° opening of each of these doors is possible. When
the doors are closed the check automatically enters its
slot in the door thus setting the door for its normal 95°
opening,




RAMPSIDE

The rampgate provides convenient, safe and rapid
loading and unloading from the curh side of the vehicle,

To Open

¢ Pull up on the lacking ring located inside the pickup box
and to the left of the gate.

® Lift up on both release handles, recessed in the gate
inner panel, and carefully
lower the gate to level
ground,

To Close

® Carefully lift the gate
from the ground and firm-
ly slam to close,

28

TAILGATE

Open the tailgate by lifting up on both release
handles recessed in the inner panel. Slam firmly to close.

SEATS

SEAT-BACK LOCKIEE

<gl,, A
_?II

b v
~

® Adjust the front seat fare and aoft by means of the
adjuster handle shown. Lift handle up to move seat.

¢ [f desired, the seatback may be adjusted to lean
farther forward or backward by means of the bolt and
the lock nut shown.

¢ Adjustment of the seatback lack determines whether
the seatback will be rigid ar will fold forward. With
the seatback lock in the down position, the seatback
will not fold farward.

SECOND SEAT

The Greenbrier second seat assembly is factory in-
stalled in the back of the rear compartment in the optional
third seat position.

If desired the seat may be moved fram this position
to either a forward or backward seat pasition. The seat
may be changed whenever desired.

An optional third seat is available if desired, but can
be mounted anly in the third seat position.

If desired, all rear compartment seats may be quickly
and easily remaved ta provide additional cargo space.
To Move Seat
® Remave the proper knock-out plugs from the floor mat

after deciding whether, in the second seat position, the

29

seat is to face foreward or rearward, This will expose
the mounting slots.

® lLoosen the wing nuts attaching the front legs of the
second seat ta the floor and slip the balt heads rear-
ward out of the retaining slots.

® Move the'seat to the desired positian, unfold the rear
leg and slide the four balt heads into the slots and
tighten the wing nuts,

FUEL FILLER CAP

The fuel flller cap is lacated below the rear of the
driver's daor.



EXTERIOR APPEARANCE

Your Corvair is finished with General Motors ''Magic-
Mirror"” acrylic lacquer. This is a finish of maximum beauly
which, in depth of color, gloss retention and durability is
superior to conventional lacquer finishes.

Washing Your Corvair

The best way to preserve the finish is to keep it clean.
Normally only frequent washings are required to maintain
its ariginal beauty. Wash the car in either warm or cold
{never hot} water, not in the direct rays of the sun, and nat
while the sheet metal surfaces are hot. Never wipe dirt
from dry painted surfaces because this may scratch the
finish. The use af strang soaps and chemical detergents
should be avoided and in any event cleaning agents
shouvld be promptly flushed from the surface and not
allowed to dry or they may streak the finish,

Polishing and Waxing Your Corvair

Even though the acrylic paint on your car is more
durable than canventional finishes, under certain condi-
tions you may wish to wax or polish your car to provide
maximum protection. Calcium chloride and other salts,
road oil and tar, tree sap, chemicals fram factory chim-
neys and other foreign matter may damage any known
automobile finish if allowed to remain in contact with the
paint film, Prompt washing may nat tharoughly remove

CLEANING HINTS

30

these deposits and, particularly in geographical areas
where these exposure condifions are severe, properly
applied polishes and waxes of known quality will pro-
vide the best protection. Chevrolet Dealers offer G. M.
Acry-Mel Hand Applied Cleaner and Polish (G. M. Part
Number 985090} and G. M. Triple Action Cleaner and
Polish {G. M. Part Number $84085); both are excellent
for use on acrylic finishes. Road oil and tar removers
must be warranted safe for use on acrylic finishes.
Chevrolet recommends G. M. Road Qil and Tar Remover
(G. M. Part Number 987782).

Protection of Exterior Bright Metal Parts

All bright metal parts of the car shauld be regularly
cleaned and protected against the same substances
harmful to the painted surfaces. Normally, washing with
water is all that is required. However, G. M. Chrame
Polish may be used on CHROME or STAINLESS STEEL
trim if necessary. Never use chrome palish, steam or any
caustic soap to clean ALUMINUM. Wash only with luke-
warm water, and if necessary, a mild soap. Rinse well
and dry thoroughly, Severe cases may be cleaned with
a cleaning compaund specified far acrylic finishes,

It is recommended that alt bright metal parts of your
Corvair, after being thoraughly cleaned, be given a
coating of wax and rubbed to a high polish. This will
serve to keep corrosive agents away fram these surfaces,
and shauld be repeated as often as required.

Cleaning White Sidewall Tires

Use soap, warm water or a fire cleaner such as
G. M. Whitewall Tire Cleaner {G. M, 98747 5) and a stiff
brush to remove road grime and dirt from white sidewall
tires. A fine grade of steel wool will remove severe curb
scrapes. Do not use gasoline, kerosene or any oil product
which wauld discolor or deteriarate the rubber.

CAUTION: Some white sidewall cleaners will cause
serious darmage to aluminum trim. Use caution
when cleaning tires with this type of cleaner,
G. M. Whitewall Tire Cleaner is safe ta use
around aluminum trim.

CORVAIR MODELS
BRIGHT METAL TRIM—TYPE AND LOCATION

Headlight Frames

Parking Light Frames

Tall Light Frames

Backup Lamp Frames or Cover Plate
Exhaust Grille Panel

ALUMINUM

Body Front Panel Molding
Bumpers

Front Emblem

Push Button Door Handles
Door Key Locks
Nameplates

Ventipane Frame

CHROME

All bright metal trim not listed above

STAINLESS
STEEL may be assumed to be atalniess steel.

31

INTERIOR APPEARANCE
Dust and Dirt

Clean the interior of your car frequently, using a
broom or vacuum cleaner. A damp cloth will wipe dust
from hard surfaces. G. M. Leather Cleaner {G. M. Part
987478) is available from your Authorized Chevralet
Dealer to clean any imitation leather, vinyl or coated
trim fabric on seats or door panels,

Spots and Stains

Remove uphalstery stains as soon as possible or
they may become ‘'set’ and difficult or impossible to
remove. First determine the type and age of the stain
and the kind of upholstery material. Kar Kleen Uphol-
stery Cleaner (G. M. 987611) or Kar Kleen Uphalstery
Spot Cleaner (G. M. 98727 2), available fram yaur Author-
ized Chevrolet Dealer, will remave most stains. For ail,
grease and road grime stains not removed by these
cleaners the use of a valatile type cleaner such as G. M.
Upholstery Spot Remover is recammended. Do not use
alkaline cleaners for they may damage the calor or finish
of the materials., Other solutions such as hot or cold
water, ammonia water, soap, ink eradicator, etc., will
prabably discolor and disturb the material.



MAINTENANCE AND

ANE REQUIREMENTS

The Corvalr Turbo Air six cylinder engine is deﬂgned
to deliver peak performance on what is designated as
Regular grade fuel in the United States and Canada.

The Monza Model with Powerglide, the Turbo-
Supercharger equipped Spyder and all Corvairs equipped
with the Super Turbo-Air engine are designed to oper-
ate most efficiently on Premium gasoline,

Regular gasoline may, however, vary in octane be-
tween manufacturers or between different sections of the
country. |f unfavorable performance is encountered be-
couse of either or bhoth of the above factors, any
Authorized Chevrolet Dealer can make ignition adjust-
ments which will restore your car to normal operation,

Operation in Foreign Countries
If you plan to operate your Corvair outside the

continental limits of the United States or Canada, there is
a possibility that the best fuels available are so low in
octane quality that excessive knocking and serious engine
damage may result from their use. To minimize this possi-
bility, write to Chevrolet Motor Division, General Motors
Corporation, Service Operations Department, Detroit 2,
Michigan giving:
¢ The compression ratio of your engine [refer to Specifl-

cation Section in this booklet.)
® The car identification number (obtain fram car registra-

tion or title),

LUBRICATION

32

® The country or countries in which you plan to travel.

You will be furnished details of adjustments or modifi-
cations which should be made to your engine, by your
Chevrolet dealer prior to your departure. Failure to
make the necessary changes to your car and subsequent
operation under conditions of continuous or excessive
knocking, constitutes misuse of the engine for which the
Chevrolet Division is not responsible under the terms of
the Warranty,

After arriving in a foreign country, contact fhe near-
est authorized General Molors dealer for brand names
of the best fuels available and advice as to where they
may be purchosed,

ENGINE LUBRICATION
Your car's engine is filled at the factory with a
special break-in oil which must be drained after 500
miles when operating in temperatures of 60° F. and
higher, and refilled with oil of the viscasity shown in
the chart,

LOWEST

ANTICIPATED RECOMMENDED SAE VISCOSITY OIL

TEMP. SINGLE VISCOSITY | MULTI-VISCOSITY

32° F, SAE-30 SAE-10W-30

—10° F. SAE-10W SAE-10W-30
Below —10° F SAE-5W SAE-5W-20

The use of a high quolity oil of the correct viscosity
is your best assurance of continved reliability and per-

- . A
CORVAIR AND SPYDER MODELS

7 i
o - DIPSTICK
_/
FILLER TUBE §

formance from your engine. It is recommended that
you use an oil which, according to the label on the can
is [1) intended for service MS and (2) passes car makers'
tests or meets General Motors Standard GM 4745-M.
Your serviceman will be pleased to assist you in select-
ing the proper oil for your car.

Check the oil level on the dipstick frequently, The
level should be somewhere between the “add oil'" and
“full’” marks on the dipstick. Do not overfill. Poor per-
formance and possible engine damage may result if the
crankcose is overfilled. Drain and reflll the crankcase
every 6000 miles or 60 days, whichever occurs first.

NOTE: When checking or adding oil, be care-
ful to avoid spilling or dropping oil onto the
engine shrouding,

COOLING SYSTEM CARE

The Corvair engine, being on air cooled engme is

33

entirely dependent on the fan belt and blower to supply
sufficient volume of air for cocling purposes. The engine
fan belt should be checked for tightness at regular
intervals and replaced when necessary. Watch the
TEMP-PRESS and GEN-FAN indicators on the instrument
panel for signs of engine overheating.

The engine air inlet louvers are located in the engine
compartment lid on Corvair and Spyder models or in
the upper rear quarter panels on Corvair 25 models.
Since these louvers supply all of the engine combustion
and cooling air as well as air for the Direct Air Heater,
care should be taken that they are never sealed or
blocked.

BATTERY CARE
Check fluid level frequently, Keep filled with distilled
water to level of split ring in vent tube.



TIRE CARE

Your new Chevrolet Corvair is designed to operate
most efficiently with the inflation pressure shown in the
following table. Nothing will be gained by exceeding
pressure shown, whereas, excessive pressures can ad-
versely affect riding comfart and quietness. Under infla-
lian affects vehicle handling and tire life. Over-steer
praklems moy also be encountered with incarrect pres-
sures. Maintain recommended pressures at all times.

All four wheels of your Corvalr have been static-balanced
for best performance and tire life. Whee!s should be rebal-
anced after tire service or replacement.

FOR MAXIMUM TIRE LIFE

® Keep tires properly inflated.

® Check regularly far cuts, bruises and punc-
turing objects. Nails etc. will often be car-
ried in the tire with no noliceable loss of air.
Do not remove a puncturing object until pre-
pared to change or repair the tire.

® Avoid unnecessary sudden starts and stops;
take curves and corners slowly.

Inspection and Repair in o position to chonge the tire or have it repoired. Also,
Inspect frequently for puncturing objects in the tires. check regularly that the wheel rim has sustained no
i any are found, do not attempt removai unlil you are damoge which could affect the air seal.

SPARE TIRE AND JACK STOWAGE

Spare fire and jack stowage for the different styles
are illustrated below.

*After car has been parked for 5 hours or more or driven
less than one mile.

**Pressures can rise a8 much as b pounds above cold figures
depending on loads carried, length of driving, and car

speed prior to check.

COLD* HOT** ® Avoid driving over curbs, sharp objects ar
TIRE SIZE Front Rear | Front Rear chuckholes. ) L
CORVAIR AND SPYDER ® Have wheel alignment checked periadically,
especially when tires show unusual wear.
6.50 x 13 15 26 18 a0 . i . .
® Rotate tires periodically as shown in dia-
CORVAIR 95
gram,
7.00 x 14-4 ply 8.P. 24 30 28 35
7.00 x 14-8 ply S.P, 24 34 28 39
7.00 x 14-8 ply | ight Truck |__ 24 Ab 28 50
7.00 x 14-8 ply  Type 24 60 28 65
Spare Tire—inflate to proper Rear {(Cold) pressure. Deflate
, to correct pressure when using as front tire. SWITCHING
TIRES

34

RAMPSIDE MODEL

AR CONDITIONED CARS |
o

COUPE CONVERTIBLE AND
SEDAN STYLES

GREENBRIER

35




Jacking the Car

The scissors type jack and its wrench are stowed
in the different models os illustrated. The opposite end
of the wrench is shoped into o 'finger"” designed for
use in removing the hub caps.

When jacking the car, set the hand brake, block
diagonal wheel, and, if changing wheels, remave the
hub cap and loosen wheel nuts. Place the jack under the
side of the car located as shown.

CAUTION: Never atfempt to raise the Corvair by
placing any kind of jock under the bumper.

JACKING FRONT: PLACE
JACK 4” TO THE REAR OF

FRONT SEAM/ éé
~

JACKING REAR: PLACE
JACK 10 INCHES AHEAD
OF REAR WHEEL OPENING

CORVAIR AND
SPYDER MODELS

\
1
\,

S
! !

CORVAIR 95

36

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATION

The time or mileage intervals on the following poges
are intended as a general guide for establishing regular
maintenance and lubrication periods for your Corvair.
Sustained heavy duty or high speed operotions or oper-
ation under adverse conditions may necessilate more
frequent servicing, For specific recommendations for
conditions under which you use your vehicle, consult

your authorized Chevrolet Dedler.

37

ENGINE OIL CHANGE*
See "Engine Lubrication' in previous pages.

OIL FILTER*

Change the fllter element every 6000 miles or every
six months, whichever occurs first.

CRANKCASE VENTILATION VALVE*

At every oil change the volve should be tested for
proper function and replaced when necessary.

STEERING GEAR

Every 6000 miles or 6 months—Remove the flller plug
and check to see thot the lubricant.is at the level of the
filler plug hole. If necessary add steering gear lubricant
as required,

ry
-
B =
- . A
CORVAIR AND
SPYDER MODELS

*More often under prolonged dusty driving conditions.




CHASSIS LUBRICANT

Every 4,000 miles or six months lubricate the chassis,
at the points listed below, with lubricant specified in
Note 1 on page 43.

Corvair and Spyder
Front Suspension—4 Lubrication Fittings

CLUTCH CROSS SHAFT

38

Steering Linkage—4 Lubrication Fittings
Clutch Cross Shaft—1 Lubrication Fitting

Corvair 95

Front Suspension—4 Lubrication Fittings
Steering Linkage—8 Lubrication Fittings
Clutch Pedal Pivot—1 Lubrication Fittihg
Broke Pedal Pivot—1 Lubrication Fitting

Clutch Linkage—Coat the exposed clutch linkage (located
just ahead and to the right of the transmission).

GENERATOR

Every 12,000 miles—Fill both oilers with light engine oil.
Do not aver-oil the oiler nearest fan belt.

DISTRIBUTOR CAM LUBRICATOR

CAM LUNEICATOR
CONTACT 51
ATTACHING
Every 12,000 miles — Rotate
cam lubricator 180 de-
grees. Replace lubricator
at 24,000 mile intervals.

EREAKER PLATE
ATIACHI NG SCREWS

AIR CLEANER

The Corvair Turbo-Air and Super Turbo-Air engines
are equipped with two air cleaners, one on each car-
buretor. Turbocharged engines have one air cleaner.
Remove each air cleaner element and service as follows:

39

Every 4000 miles—Clean and reoil filter element. Under
severe dust conditions, it may be necessary ta clean
and reoil the element more often. To clean: remove
element from screen, wash in non-chlorinated clean-
ing solvent such as kerosene to remove oil and dirt:
Squeeze dry, dip in engine oil and squeeze to re-
move excess oil. [Never shake or wring—always
squeeze.) Then wrap element in a clean, dry cloth
and squeeze out any remaining oil.

AIR CLEANER LOCATION



AIR CONDITIONING

Every 6000 miles—Check sight glass, located under the
hood, after the system has been in operation for
several minutes, Sight glass should be clear. Bubbles
or dirt indicate @ leak which should be corrected
immediately by your Chevrolet Dealer.

Every week—during winter months—run the system 10 to
15 minutes to ensure proper lubrication of the seals
and moving parts,

UNIVERSAL JOINTS*

Every 30,000 miles—clean and repack the universal
joints with high melting point wheel bearing lubri-

L JOINTSH

FRONT WHEEL BEARINGS

Every 30,000 miles—Clean and repack bearings with
high melting point wheel bearing lubricant. Replace.
grease seals at the same time.

ENGINE OIL COOLER*

Every 12,000 miles—Remove cover and brush or blow
out accumulated dirt,

NOTE: Material usually found in the oil cooler
consists primarily of twigs, straw, chaff, and
leaves.

OIL COOLER

“More often under prolonged dusty driving conditions.

TRANSMISSION—POWERGLIDE

Every 6000 miles—Check fluid level on dipstick, located
in the right front of the engine compartment, with
engine idling, selector lever in NEUTRAL position,
parking brake set and transmission at operating
temperature. Add automatic transmission fluid type
“A" bearing the mark AQ-ATF, followed by a num-
ber and the suffix letter A", to full mark on dip-
stick. DO NOT OVERFILL. Correct oil level must be
established by dipstick measurement.

Add small amounts of oil, checking the level after
each addition, until the proper level is reached.

NOTE: From the "Add Oil" mark fo the "'Full’*

mark on the dipstick indicates a difference of

only 1 pint of fluid.

If vehicle is so equipped, clean dust and dirf from
transmission oil cooler every 12,000 miles. Cooler can
be serviced through battery access door.

TRANSMISSION—3 AND 4-SPEED
Follow recommendations given under “‘Rear Axle',
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE—
3 AND 4-5PEED
Corvair and Spyder

Every 12,000 miles—Pull back rubber boot and sur-
round connector (indicated in the illustration below)
and the surrounding area with lubricant specified

in Note 1, page 43,

Every 12,000 miles—Remove tunnel cover under vehicle
and lubricate gearshift lever ball and socket with
lubripiate,



Corvair 95

Every 6000 miles — Lubri-
cate the fitting located
at the forward end of
the transmissian con-
trol rod with lubkricant
specified in Note 1,
page 43, The fitting is
illustrated at the right.

REAR AXLE

T o

L] .. -
HTRANSMISSION

o i i A ‘ / #

Every 6000 miles—Check rear axle at operoting tem-

perature and keep lubricant at level of filler plug.

If rear oxle lubricant is low, check 3- or 4-speed

lubricant level also. Keep fllled with lubricant speci-
fied in Note 2, page 43.

42

BATTERY

Every 6000 miles—Clean and
oil battery terminals and
oil felt washer. Clean
top of battery with di-
luted ammonia or soda
solution and flush with
clean water. Check state
of charge especially in
freezing weather, An un-
dercharged battery may
freeze and break.

FUEL FILTER

Corvailr 95 Baltery
Access Door

Corvair and Corvair 95
Replace filters, locoted in each carburetor inlet, only
if flooding occurs.

0 @0aw

Corvair Spyder
The fuel filter is a separate unit mounted on the air
cleaner support bracket at the left of the air cleaner. It
should be replaced at 12,000 mile intervals. At the
same interval, also clean the screen located in the car-
buretor inlet.

BRAKE MAIN CYLINDER

Every 6,000 miles—Check fluid level and maintain %"
below opening with G. M. Hydraulic Brake Fluid
Super No. 11,

PARKING BRAKE AND CLUTCH PULLEYS

AND CABLES—CORVAIR AND SPYDER

Every 12,000 miles—Llubricate pulleys under dash. Re-
move the tunnel cover under vehicle and lubricate

pulleys and cable bearing points with lubricant speci-
fied in Note 1, below. Lubricate gearshift lever ball
and socket (see page 41) at the same time.

NOTE 1: Lubricate with water resistant EP lube, General
Motors Standard GM4751-M.
NOTE 2: Use SAE 80 or SAE 80-90 Multi-purpose Gear

Lubricant meeting requirements of U, §. Ord-
nance Spec. MIL-L-2105B,

BODY LUBRICATION POINTS

Most body lube points do not need frequent, heavy
lubrication. However, periodic checks of certain points
on the Corvair body, and lubrication when needed will
eliminate annoying squeaks and noises, Be careful not
to over-lubricate. Wipe off all surplus lubricant.

The following items should be lubricated periodically:

1. Door Hinges—Wipe off dirt and apply Lubriplate.

2. Door Lock Striker—Wipe off dirt and apply stick type lu-
bricant, ‘

3. Top Lift Cylinder Rods—Clean and lubricate with G.M.
Hydroulic Brake Fluid.

4. Door Jamb Switch—Apply Lubriplate (G.M. 987785).

5. Front and Rear Compartment Lid Lack—Apply Lubriplate
(G.M. 987783).

43

4. Front Compariment Lid Torque Rods—Apply G. M. Lubri-
plate, G. M. Part Number 287785, to bearing points,
7. Gas Tank Filler Door Hinge—Apply dripless oil.
8. Glove Box Door Hinge—Apply dripless oil.
9. Reor Folding Seat Back Support Link Assembly & Filler
Panel Hinge—Apply dripless oil to bearing points.
The following should be lubricated whenever accessible.
10. Door QOutside Handle Lock Cylinder Shaft—Apply Lubri-
plate (G.M. Part Number 287783),
11. Door Window Regulator and Cams — Apply Lubriplate
(G.M. 987785).
12. Door Lock Parts—Apply Lubriplate {G.M. 287785|.
13. Door Locking Machanism—Apply Lubriplate (G.M. $877835).
14, Frant and Rear Campartment Hinges—Apply G. M. Lubri-
plate, G. M, Part Number 87785,



SPECIFICATIONS

SERIAL AND UNIT NUMBERS

Engine Nymber Stamped on the engine block behind and to left of
! the fuel pump.

Body Mumber Corvoir ond Spyder—Stamped on o plate attoched to
the left rear wheel well, within the engine compartment,
Corvair 95—Stamped on o plate ottoched 1o the front
inner body panel, within the driver's compariment.

Serlol NMumber Stomped on vehicle identificotion plote ottoched to
the laft lock plllar.

DIMENSIONS
Langth:

Corvalr 35 ... i v i e e e 179.7 in.

Corvalr and Spyder,........c.ciiiiieiii i, 180.0 1a,
Width;

[ T . 70.0 in,

Corvolr and Spyder, ... .o in i iiniaes Ve 66.4 in.
Helghir

Corvoir ond Greenbrler ., . ... ... i iirinninneans 48.5in.

Rampalde ..o i i i e 69.0 in.

Corvair and Spyder, ..., vt iii i it 51.3 in,
Wheeol Bose:

Corvoir 95 .. ovivaiannn e e 95.0in.

Corvelr and Spyder.........cooiiin i, 108.0 in.
Turning Diometer:

Corvalr B8 i i i e s 42.6 i1,

Carvoir and Spyder.......... e s 39.0 1t
Lload Length—Carvan and Greenbrier.................... 106.2 in,
Lood Length—Rempside ................ PP 103.3 in,
Load Width—Corvan and Greenbrier. .................... 594in
lood Width—Rampside .........ovviuiiniiiinnns.n vee. 61,8100,
load Compartment Height—Corvan and Greenbrier,....,.. 54,0 in.
Platform Height—Rampside . ..........cocievrvninnnnsen 26,51n,
Tailgate Width—Rompside .........c0oviiiiiiin o, 44.8 in,
Rompgote Width ,..... e e e et 47 5in

44

Slde Loading Doors—Width........... ... co0vann 4,90 x 53.5 In,
Reor loading Doors. ...t aranans 36.0x 44.6 in.
CAPACITIES
Gasaline Tank:
Corvoir 95 ... .. i it b e 18.5 gal.
Corvair and Spyder........ ... . ovev i iiiiiais 14,0 gol.
Crankease Reflll ... . ... iy 4 qt,
Add for filller. . ... i i e i e 1 pt
Trantmission:
J8peed .. i e e e 2 pt.
4.8peed ... e e e 3 pt.
DIfFerantiol ...t e e e e e e e e e 4% p1,
Cooling Syslem. .. ... oiiniiiinriaravie e Air Cooled Engine

ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS

Horsepower:
Turbo-Alr e e 80 @ 4400 rpm
Turbo-Air [Monzo with Powerglide)............. B84 @ 4400 rpm
Supar Turba-Alr ... . i e e e 102 @ 4400 rpm
Turbocharged .......cciiiiinnneineinianeins 150 @ 4400 rpm
Compression Ratio:
Turbo-Air and Turbocharged. . e .8.0:1
Turbo-Alr {Manzo with Powergl:de] ....................... .0:1
Super Turba-Alr . ... . e et e 2.0:1
Displacement ....... et P 145 cu. in,
Bore and Stroke:
Turbo-Air ond Turbachorged. ..................... 3,437 x 2.6"
Turbo-Alr [Monza with Powerglide}................ 3.438" x 2.6”
Super Turba-Air ... oot i e 3.438" x 2.6"
Firing Order .. oo i i e e 1-4.5.2-3-&
Spark Plugs (Gap 035"}
TUPBO-AIr L e e e .. .AC-46-FF
Turbao-Air [Monza with Powergllde) .................. . AC.44-FF
Super Turbo-Air ond Turbocharged. .........o.cvin AC-44-FF

= TR

ldle Speed:

Turbo-Air w/monuol trans. {in Neutrol} .......,.... 450-500 rpm
Super Turbo-Air w/monuol trans, {in Neulrol) ........... 600 rpm
Powerglide {In Drive) ......oooooiviiiin., 450-500 rpm
Turbachorged {In Neutral} ........................ 825-85C rpm
ignition Timing:
Turbo-Air {menval transmissipn} _..................... 4° BTDC
Super Turba-Air and Powerglide . .................... 13° BTDC
Turbocharged ...... 0. it ...24° BTDC
Axle Ratios:
Engine Transmission  Standord Ratio® Optionol Ratio
Turbo-Air All 3270 3.55:1-3.89:11
Super Turba-Air  4.Speed 3.08:1 3.55:1-3.89:1
Powerglide 3.55:1 3890 —
Turbocharged 4-Speed 3.550 - -

*Siandord Ratie: For Greenbrier and Air Condition Equipped Yehicles
3.5511, for Rompside ond Corven 3.89:1,

BULB SPECIFICATIONS Candle Number
Power

Headlomp Unit {Sealed Beam)

Quter—High Beam ...................0.0. 37w 4002

low Beom ................ e 50w

Inner—High Beom Only .................., 7w 4001
Porking Lamp-Directionol Signal ond

Tail-Stop-Directionol Signal Lomps ........, 4.32 1034
Bock-Up: lomps ........... e 32 1073
Instrument lomps ......... ... iiiiiaees. 3 GE 1816
Temp. Press., Gen, Fon., ond Glave

Campariman! lamps .. ... oiiiii i 2 57
Headlomp High Beam Indlcuiur, Directional

Signal Indicator, Ignition Lock, ond Heoter

Contral Panel Lamps .......viviiniennns,. 1 53
Dome Lomp ... ..ottt e i 12 21
Courtesy Lamp ..... P T . 89
License Plate Lomp . .....oouoviverinvnnen,. .. 4 67
Radio Diel lamp .......... e ee e, 2 1891

45

FUSES AND CIRCUIT BREAKER

A circuit breaker in the light control switch protects
the heodlamp circuit, thus eliminating one fuse. Where
current load is too heavy, the circuit breaker intermittently
opens and closes, protecting the circuit until the cause
is found and eliminoted,

Fuses, located in the juncfion block beneath the

dash are:

1. Heater Blower

Glove Compartment Llamp ... .. .+ 3AG/AGC-10 amp.

2. Tail and Stop Lamps,

Dome Lamp ........... . c0vvmu. 3AG/AGC-10 amp.
3. Heater (Total System)

Back-uplamp .................. JAG/AGC-20 amp.
4, Radio .0 i e e 3AG/AGC-4 amp.

5. lnstrument Panel Lamps
Radia Panel Lamp

Heater Contral Panel lamp ......... JAG/AGC-3 amp.
6. Windshield Wiper Meoter ......... JAG/AGC-20 amp,
Air Conditioner Fuses,.... e 3AG/AGC-15 amp.

{Located in 14GA red and 12GA gray wires in area of
ignition switch.}



SERVICE ACCESSORIES

e e T e R T e ey
| | MINOR TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE ST
A g . : — o Y i e R e e R P, e el BRI, R ¥ =" A, ik e tIM
Your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer carries a com- INTERIOR CAR CARE FUEL SYSTEM AND ENGINE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM COOLING
plete stock of Chevrolet Service Accessories, especially ) SYSTEM
developed for use in keepin our Corvair. or an Use the following accessories to keep the interior of —— 3 c w -
P ping Yy ' Y ; . If your car acts z P g ve . o
Chevrolet, looking like new for years to come. Many of the car in new car condition. in the following .| 0 x| 3 & 5% P € lv::: o4,
. . T N i . =] [N — = 2
these accessories c!re avr:nlable folr do-it-yourself Kar-Kleen Cleaner—G. M. 987611 mannar: § $ % _: % T>u g P i"ﬁ s¢ E 2 | £ 'E,E “§E * ;ﬁ
work on your Corvair, or, if you desire, your Chevrolet & 2/ 5|esle|” & g |c2| 5% 05|t |9w|8. | £ |35 £8 % 82
Deoler has many cleaning and polishing services to Spot Remover—G. M. 987272 } < | 8 B a¥ ElL 2 s Ey;: Fs |t v§ 52 5 |cs Eg S <5 |57 E o
offer ' Leather Cleaner—G. M. 987646 310 8 |53 (5|22 |selfc £2|8|55(58|2 |858|88| 5|kx 3|9 |z
. Check here in sequence L= 32 g|o| ¢ |28 8| n5 |0 AR olWS| € |2e 5223
shown for possible causss. x| 83| 2|8 |2 | x| & |E5/ 58 Eg|x|5c|83|58[8%|ac| 8 |2 5|5 |88
818 B (50 2| 5|2 [282% 2% 8| 25|28(ch|tn|Es| 8 |he o5 8 |5S
EXTERIOR CAR CARE MISCELLANEOU Sl |5 |e® 2|55 |8° 8228|5898 |34|8% |80 & |54 8- (S |&F
All cleoners, polishes and tar removers in the fol- 5 On the following pages, see paragraph; A| B| D |BCDIE| D] L E F| F |K[ G |G| H | G| M| N[ O
lowing list have been especially compounded for use on Designed to assure proper operation of various See [nformation on page number: 8 9-32| 8 35 42 9
Chevrolet Magic Mirror Acrylic Finishes. components of your Corvair, the following accessories CAR WILL NOT START:
*Porcelainize will help to keep your car operating at peok efficiency. Engine WIll Turn Over 1) 4 i 6 2 5 7
Acri-Mel Polish and Cl —G. M. 98509 Engine Will Kot Tutn Over
(,:" Me _OIS a.n Cleaner M. 985090 Windshield Washer Anti-freeze and Solvent— 2| 3 4
Triple Action Polish—G. M. 986085 G. M. 988299
Tar and Road Oil Remover—G. M. 987782 S . CAR WILL START—BUT: _
Chrome Polish—G. M. 986084 Doar Ease Shcl-x Lubricant—G. M. 986897 Only After Ropeated Tries -
Chrame Gard—G. M. 987922 Lock Ease Lubricant—G. M. 986434 Stalls in a Few Seconds 2 1|3
White Wall Tire Cleaner—G. M. 987475 Ruglyde Rubber Lubricant and Cléaner Stalls When Het 1| 2 3 2
Polishing Cloth—G. M. 987570 Sealzit Glass Cleaner Iites Rough ! 2 3
Touch.up Paint in Chevrolet Colors Plastic Window Cleaner and Polisher—G. M. 985381 Eﬂglﬂa Overheats | 2 3
' *Undercoating Penetrating Qil, Dripless—G. M. 988399 “DIV" Indicator Comas On !
*_Dealer Applied. Lubriplate—G. M. 987785 Gon" {ndicator Comes On 1] 2 [ [
*Ses Your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer
47

46



| MINOR TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES |

The chart an the previous page, ond the information on the pages
which follow, contcins information designed to aid the averoge
driver to discover, and pessibly correct, conditions resulting in minor
mechanicel difficulties in his car. The chart, designed to point out
possible solutions to several of the most common butemetive mal-
funclions and paint out a logical checking sequence, will lead sfep
by step to the mast likely couses and corrective procedures. If, ofter
moking the checks ond odjustments suggested, the source of the
trouble has not been found and carrected, it is strongly recom-
mended that on Authorized Chevratet Decler inspect the vehicle ond
'moke whaotever repairs ar adjustments are necessary.

FUEL SYSTEM AND ENGINE

If the ignition switch will cause the engine to "“turn aver” or
"cronk’ but the car will nat start, check Steps A through D below.

NOTE: if cantinval "“flancding’’ of the carburetar is evidenced by o
carburetor wet with fuel or block exhaust smoke, perfarm the
operatian suggested in paragraph D only.

{A) The first ond most abvious,

and one of the most frequently

averloaked, items to check when
you hove difficulty in starting your
car is the amount of fuel in the
tank. Make it a habit ta check the

FUEL GAUGE regularly and mast

especially at a time when the en-

gine will "turn aver” but will not
start,

{B) If the fvel tank is not empty,

Checking Fuel Fiow

48

you mdy check further to see whether the fuel is reaching the
engine. Disconnect the fuel lines at the carburetor, Place a jar or cup
under cpen line ond briefly "‘craonk' the engine by means of the
starter. If fuel spurts from the line, you may assume thot the FUEL
LINES are clear ond the FUEL PUMP is operating properly. If no fuel
leaves the line, either the fuel lines or fuel pump are ol faull, See
your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer.

{C) Before recannecting the fuel lines to the carburetor, remave
the FUEL FILTER from corburetor inlet and check its candition,
If it appears to be clean, replace it ond reconnect the fuel lines. If
the filter oppears to be plugged, clean it as well os possible by
scraping out the foreign moterial and ¢leaning in o solvent. Then
reinstoll the filter ond repeot the procedure with the second corbu-
retor, Replace the fllters with new ones as soon os possible.

(D) If the fuel seems to be reaching the carburetors properly, the
prablem may be: on EMPTY CARBURETOR BOWL caused by o
“stuck shut'" floot valve or a FLOODED CARBURETOR caused by a
"stuck apen’ condition and evidenced by geosaline flowing down
the outside of the carburetor; or a stuck CHOKE valve. Remave the
air cleoners from the carburetars. Check that the chake valves move
freely and are nat stuck. Tap the side of the carburetars sharply
severol times with o light toal such as a screwdriver handle or pliers,
Replace the air cleaners and attempt to start the engine in the
normol manner,

(E} If the car will start but stalls when hat ar has a raugh idle,
you con suspect a faulty IDLE' ADJUSTMENT, or extremely dirty

and blocked AIR CLEANER ELEMENTS, Clean and recil the air
cleaner elements if necessary. |dle adjustment should be performed
by your Chevrolet Dealer.

If the obove Fuel System checks ond the checks suggested under
the Electricol System following do not correct the molfunction, it is
recommended thot you turn to your Authorized Chevralet Dealer
for further checks, odjustments ar repairs,

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

If, when the ignitian key is turned to START, the engine will not
turn aver, yau have goad reason to suspect electrical trouble.

(F)  When there is no response at all to altempts to start the car,
check the abvious—your AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SELECTOR
LEVER must he in neutrol position before the engine can be storted.
Turning the IGNITION SWITCH ropidly bock and farth several
times will sometimes correct o poar interncl switch conkact,

{G) The BATTERY may be discharged. If sq, lights will he dim and
the horn will hove o poor tone if it will blow at all.

Usually @ gorage recharge will be necessary ta return the bottery
lo operation. Occasionally, however, a push start and a lang drive
will recharge the battery,

NOTE: If the battery is determined fo be dead, and far no apparent
reason, hove your Avthorized Chevralet Dealer check the
battery, the GENERATOR and the VOLTAGE REGULATOR,
GENERATOR trouble shauld already hove been indicated by
the generalar indicator on the instrument panel.

49

POOR BATTERY CONNECTIONS may be suspected if the car has
operated properly a short time before and now not even the harn
will operate. Check both ends of both hottery cobles. If the con-
nections are corroded, o cor may sometimes be restored to opero-
tion by remaving all coble ends, scraping ofl contocting surfaces
clean with a pen knife, ond reossembling. If the cables ore broken,
they must be replaced. The power supply shauld now be restored
unless the bottery is dead.

{H) If, however, the lights and horn work properly but the starter
will still not turn over, check the STARTER connections, A “click”
fram the starter solenoid indicates thot the wiring to the starter is
properly installed. If the wiring seems to be cleon and tightly in-
stolled, the trouble is probably in the starter itself and should be
referred to your Authorized Chevralet Dealer,

When the engine will "'turn aver' but will not stort, the fallowing
items may be checked along with Fuel System Checks listed
previousty,

(I} With a clean dry cloth wipe the ceramlc portions of the spark
plugs dry. In particularly damp or rainy weother dampness moy be
the cause of not starting, especi-
ally when the engine is cold.

{J) Check the cables at the tap
aof the distributor ond coil as well
as each spork plug cable for
tightness.

(K) If the car will still not start,
check for spark at the spark plugs
in the following manner:

Pull one of the spark plug
wires off its spark plug, fnsert a
shart plece of bare wire (such as
a baobby pin) between the ruhber

Distributor and Coil Leads



cup at the end of the spark plug
wire and the tubular metal con-
nector inside of it. If the spark
plug wire'is wet or oily, wipe it
dry. Wrap a dry handkerchief or
facial tissve, folded several thick-
nesses, around the wire at least
three inches back from the end
and grasp wire at this point.
Hold the bare wire about V inch
from the bare tip of the spark
plug from which you removed the
wire. When the engine is “'turned
over'' a spark should jump acrgss the Vs inch space, indicgting
ample current supply. If no spark jumps, the difficulty is probably
caused by o defective ignition part and should be corrected by
your Authorized Chevrolet Deoler.

COOLING SYSTEM

When the car will run but evidences sericus overheoting on the
temperature gauge in the instrument ponel, there are several items
which may be checked.

Checking for Spark

(L) Engine overheating will occur when the OIL LEVEL falis danger-
ously low. Check the oil level as @ malter of coyrse.

CAUTION: Never drive the car when the TEMP-PRESS indicator in
the instrument ponel is lighted. (See Page 9.)

50

{M} Check the air intake louvers. Clean them if they are plugged
with leaves or other foreign materiol.

[N) Condition of the FAN BELT
is very important, not only for en-
gine cooling but also for proper
generator operation. Check the
condition of the belt, Reploce it
if it is worn or frayed. Loosen the
idler bracket belts and move the
bracket toward the engine to
remove and replace the helt,
Tighten the helt, whether new or
old, by locsening the idler bracket

Checking Fan Bell Tension

nuts, prying with a bar on the
brocket until the belt is tensioned properly, then retighten the
bracket bolts. Proper belt tension is such that, when belt is de-
flected downward with moderate thumb pressure ot a point midway
between the generator and fan pulleys, the belt will deflect about
%" to Xs". Do not overtighten the belt.

(O} Another cause of engine overheoling may be on inoperative
COOLING SYSTEM THERMOSTAT. If the thermostot should fail
in the closed position, it will not permit air to circulate through the
engine, See your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer.

INDEX

Page
Air Cleaner . ... ... i i e 39
Air Conditioning . .......... ... ....... 15 & 40
Air Recirculating Plates . .. .. ................ 22
Air Vents ... .. e e e e 17
Ash Tray ... . i i e 17 & 26
Battery ... e e 33 & 35
Body Lubrication ............. .. .. ... ... 43
Brake Main Cylinder ... .......... e 43
Brake—~Parking ........... ... ... ... .. ... 12
Brakes . ... ... e e e s 22
Bright Metal Parts
Pratection . .. .. ... .. i 30
Type and Location .................... 31
Chassis Lubrication .. ... ... . i, 38
Cigarette Lighter . ..., .. ... .. v v, 17
Circuit Breaker .. ... ... .. i i 41
Cleaning Hints
Exterior Appearance . .................. 24
Interior Appearance ................... 25
Clutch Cross Shaft Lever . ................... 38
Clutch Pedal ... ... ... . . i, 12
Clutch Pulleys & Cables . ... ................. 43
Cooling System . ......... .. oo, 33
Crankcase Venfilation Yalve ............... .. 37

51

Page
Cylinder Head Temperature Gauge . ........... 23
Dimmer Switch . ............ ... ... ...... 11
Distributor . .. .. e e e
Doors and Locks ...................... 18 & 24
Rear . .. ... .. 19 & 27
Side ... i e e e e 27
Driving for Ecoramy . .. ... ... oo Lo o 2
Engine Qil Cooler .. ... ... ... ... . it 40
Engine Compartment ... ............... 21 & 26
Engine Lubrication .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 32
Front Suspension . ....... .o iiniiunnnn. s 38
Front Wheel Bearings . ..................... 40
Fuel Filler .. ..o o i i i 42
Fuel Gauge . ..... ... .. 8
Fuses . ... .. i e e, 45
Gas Cap ..o v ovv i i e 21 & 29
Generalor .. e e 3¢
Gen-Fan Indicator . ............ .. ... ..., 9823
Heater
Direct Alr . .. ..o e 14
Gasoline . ... .. . e 14
Ignitien Switch . ... . ... ... e 3
Jackingthe Car . ...... ... . it 36
KeYS ottt it i i i e s 18
Light Control Knob . ........ .. ... v 10
Lighting System Trouble Checks . .. .. ........... 11



Page
Lluggage Compartment . .. ... ...... .. ... ... 2]
Maintenance and Lubrication (Periedic} ........ 37
Manifold Pressure Gauge ... ..........c..... 23
Octane Requirements ... .. .................. 32
Qil Filter . .. .. . i i e 37
Parking Brake
Operation . ... ... i i 12
Service . ... ... . e e e 43
Polishing Your Coarvair . ...... ., cviiniennn 30
Positraction Axle ......... .. ... . .. 7
Pushing to Start
Manual Transmission . ......... ... ..... 5
Powerglide . .. ... ... ... .. . i 7
Radies . ....... . . i i e, 16-17
Rampside . ....... ... . . i, 28
Rear Axle .. ..... .. . s 358&42
Rocking Car—Powerglide . .. .. ............... 7
Seats ... e e e 19 8 28
Front Seat Adjustment . ............. 19 & 28
Rear Seat—Folding ... ......... ..., .. ... 20
Second Seat . ..., ... . i i 29
Service Accessories . ... ... . 44
Service Brakes . ....... ... .. oo 12
Seriol and Unit Numbers . .. .. ... ............. 44
Spare Tire . ... i e 35
Specificalions . ..., .. ... ... . .. 44 & 45

52

Page
Speedometer ...... ... . i 8 &23
Starting the Engine . .. ..., ... i e, 3
Steering Linkage . ......... ... . . e 38
Steering Gear ... .. i i e e 37
Switching Tires . ... ... .. ... .. 19
Tachometer . ..... ... ..ttt 23
Tailgate . ... ... e 28
Temp-Press Indicator ... ... e 98 23
Tire Care ............... e 34
Towing—Powerglide ........ e e 7
Transmission
Manual
Operation . ... vt en e 4.5
Service . ... e 41
Powerglide
Operation .. ..... ... i, 5-7
Service . .......... N 41
Trouble Shooting Guide ... ... G e 47
Trouble Checks
Lighting System ... .. e e e 1
Turn Signal oo 11
Universal Joints .. ..... e et 40
Warm-up . o e e 4
Washing Your Corvair . .................... . 30
White Sidewall Tires ... ...... e e 31

Windshield Wipers and Washers . .., .......138& 25

— NOTES —



— NOTES —

CHEVROLET OWNER PROTECTION PLAN

The Chevrolet Mator Division considers it a most important obligation to offer
each owner a suggested maintenance service which will relieve him of ony
anxiety and insure that his vehicle is regularly inspected and maintained.

Your Chevrolet dealer has presented you with a Chevrolet Owner Protection
Plan Booklet. The Approved Maintenance and Lubrication Service items in
this booklet have been worked out by Chevrolet service personnel and cover
items which are the owner’s responsibility to have checked, inspected, adjusted
and lubricated at recommended mileage intervals. All maintenance operations
which are necessary at the varying mileages on a vehicle operating under
normal conditions are included.

If the services are carried out at the prescribed mileage intervals, wear and
owner expense will be kept to a minimum, Further services may become neces-
sary as mileage accrues, however, the regular visit that you make to your
Chevrolet dealer in following this Plan will point out desirable services as they
become necessary.



